

- 9 4. By striking from line eighteen (18) the word "fifteenth" and  
 10 inserting in lieu thereof the word "twelfth".  
 11 5. By striking from line thirty-nine (39) the word "two" and  
 12 inserting in lieu thereof the word "three".  
 13 6. By striking from line forty-one (41) the word "ninth" and in-  
 14 serting in lieu thereof the word "fifth".  
 15 7. By striking from lines forty-two (42) and forty-three (43) the  
 16 words "three and three-fourths" and inserting in lieu thereof the  
 17 words "five and one-fourth".  
 18 8. By striking from line forty-four (44) the words "through the  
 19 tenth" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "during the sixth  
 20 through the twelfth and seven days pay for each completed calendar  
 21 quarter during the thirteenth".

Approved April 10, 1970.

---

## CHAPTER 1046

### HIGHWAY SAFETY PATROL

H. F. 1022

AN ACT to revise the section establishing the Iowa Highway Safety Patrol.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section eighty point four (80.4), Code 1966, as amend-  
 2 ed by chapter one hundred nine (109), section one (1), Acts of the  
 3 Sixty-second General Assembly and chapter ninety-eight (98), section  
 4 one (1), Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, is  
 5 repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:  
 6 "The Iowa highway safety patrol established in the department of  
 7 public safety shall consist of a complement of not to exceed four hun-  
 8 dred ten persons, not more than sixty percent of whom shall at any  
 9 time be members of the same political party. Said patrol shall be  
 10 under the direction of the commissioner."

Approved January 28, 1970.

---

## CHAPTER 1047

### DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT

S. F. 238

AN ACT relating to the enforcement of laws and regulations regarding narcotic drugs, counterfeit drugs and depressants, and stimulant drugs.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Chapter eighty (80), Code 1966, is amended by add-  
 2 ing the following sections thereto:  
 3 1. "The state department of public safety shall be primarily re-  
 4 sponsible for the enforcement of all laws and regulations relating to